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CCP Takes Action Against PESCO For Abusing Its Dominant Position 

APP - Associated Press Of Pakistan   

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) in its Order dated 13 December 2022, has found Peshawar Electric 

Supply Company (PESCO) acting in violation of Section 3 of the Act, i.e., abusing its dominant position. 

The PESCO was dominant in the market for "Right of Way (ROW) through electric poles availed by different types 

of cable service providers in the geographic boundary of Peshawar," as it solely owned/managed the poles and 

there were no other substitutes, said a press release issued here by CCP here Monday. 

For the same ROW being provided to all cable operators, the complainants; Nayatel Pvt. Ltd and Cyber Internet 

Services (Pvt.) Ltd. were charged an enhanced fee from Rs 10 to Rs 100 per pole as compared to basic tv cable 

operators without any legitimate objective justifications. 

The terms have been held as discriminatory in contravention of Section 3(3)(b) of the Act. PESCO had abused its 

superior bargaining position and imposed further unfair trading conditions in contravention of Section 3(3)(a) of 

the Act on the Complainants, i.e., that they must provide 10-minute advertisements and free internet connection 

facilities to all PESCO offices. 

PESCO had annulled its pole renting policy after initiation of the show-cause proceedings, mainly on the pretext 

of safety grounds. 

However, as the same inter alia related to an essential public utility/ROW and there were no other substitutable 

means available for the complainants to provide cable, internet, and telephony services to end consumers, thus, 

negatively impacting consumers and other stakeholders alike, PESCO was found to have abused its dominant 

position in contravention of Section 3 of the Act. 

PESCO/Respondent's conduct was also discriminatory as admittedly decommissioning notices related to removal 

of cables were only sent to the Complainants. 

In this connection, the Bench found support from the applicable telecommunication regulatory regime, 

particularly, in terms of Section 27A of the Pakistan Telecommunication (Re-organization) Act, 1996 and the 2020 

Public and Private Right of Way Policy Directive, which provides that the licensees can use the poles of government 

and privately owned electricity distribution and supply companies (DISCOs) for aerial installation of optical fiber 

cables. 

Moreover, it broadly states that the fee imposed by a public authority for a public right of way shall be on a no 

profit no loss basis, should not be a means of commercial benefit and there shall be no discrimination against any 

licensee in terms of the fee charged. 

As for the safety grounds raised by PESCO, it could not satisfy the Bench in this regard. In the Order it is observed 

that, as per the Enquiry findings, the accidents/incidents had decreased from the year 2017-2018 till the year 

2020-2021. No further evidence was provided to substantiate these assertions. 

Moreover, since other DISCOs are already providing ROW on similar rates to fibre optic cable operators and, as 

such, no denial on safety grounds has been reported or witnessed, the contentions were not acceded to. 

Owing to the peculiarity of the case, to ensure compliance and to encourage corrective behaviour, the Commission 

has directed the Respondent to restore access to the ROW and/or provide the ROW to Nayatel and Cybernet, on 

fair, reasonable and non-discriminatory terms no later than twenty-one (21) days from the date of receipt of the 

Order. 



Failing which, the Respondent shall be liable to pay a fixed penalty of PKR 75 million and an additional penalty of 

PKR 0.5 million for every day after the first of such violations or the subject abuse had occurred. 

The Commission emphasized that access to broadband technology has significant beneficial economic and social 

impacts and is in line with the objectives of the Government of Pakistan to promote digital inclusion. 

The Commission has also recommended that all private and government stakeholders, including the Respondent, 

create a uniform policy for the deployment of broadband technology and ROW that may address any/all 

space/safety issues, including considering any shared infrastructure possibilities to fulfill the overall public policy 

objectives. 

https://www.urdupoint.com/en/business/ccp-takes-action-against-pesco-for-abusing-it-1612507.html  
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 سی سی پی کا پیسکو کے خلاف بالا دستی کے غلط استعمال پر ایکشن

کیبل،انٹرنیٹ اور ٹیلی فونی سروسزکی خدمات دینے والی کمپنیوں کے لئے رائیٹ افٓ وے بحال کرنے 

 کا حکم
   2022دسمبر  19پیر  

فکمیشن آ ء( کمپٹیشن 2022دسمبر 19آن لائن۔  -اسلام ابٓاد)ارُدو پوائنٹ اخبارتازہ ترین   

 شنیٹی( کو کمپسکوی)پ یکمپن یسپلائ کٹرکیپشاور ال ںیکے ارٓڈر م 2022دسمبر  13( نے اپنے یپ یس یپاکستان )س

حدود  یائیجغراف یہے۔پشاور ک ایکے غلط استعمال کا مرتکب پا یبالا دست یعنی یخلاف ورز یک 3 کشنیکے س کٹیا

اور اس سہولت  یحاصل تھ تیثیکو بالادست ح سکویپ ںیم ٹیمارک یافٓ وے ک ٹیرائ عےیپولز کے زر کٹرکیال ںیم

متبادل  یکے لئے کوئ یفراہم یک اتیسہول یان کے پاس اپن ونکہیاستعمال کر رہے تھے ک ٹرزیاپٓر بلیکو مختلف ک

تھا۔ ںینہ عہیزر  

 کوسیکہ کہ پ یتھ یموصول ہوئ تیجانب سے شکا یسروسز ک ٹیاور سائبر انٹرن ٹڈیلم ٹیویپرائ لیٹ ایکو ن یپ یس یس

جائز  یپر وہ بنا کس نےید ںیسہولت ہم یکو فراہم کر رہا ہے وہ ٹرزیاپٓر بلیدوسرے ک تیسہول یافٓ وے ک ٹیجو رائ

 یک3 کشنیکے س کٹیا شنیٹیرہا ہے جو کہ کمپ کرچارج  یروپے اضاف100روپے سے 10پول یجواز کے ہم سے ف

منصفانہ ہے۔ ریاور غ یخلاف ورز  

 ریغ دیکنندگان پر مذ تیکا غلط استعمال کرتے ہوئے شکا شنیپوز ننگیبالادست بارگ ینے اپن سکویبراں پ دیمذ

کنکشن  ٹیانٹر ن یمنٹ کے اشتہارات اور فر10کو  سزیافٓ سکویپ ںیشرائط عائد کرتے ہوئے انہ یمنصفانہ تجارت

تھا۔ ایپابند بنا یکا بھ نےید اتیسہول  

پر  ادیبن ینے حفاظت سکویپر پ یوصول یسفارشات پر شوکاز نوٹس ک یک یٹیکم یانکوائر یپ یس یمعاملے پر س اس

 یکے استعمال ک یٹیلیوٹیپبلک  یضرور کیا یافٓ وے ک ٹی۔ البتہ رائیتھ یمنسوخ کر د یسیپال نٹنگیپول ر یاپن

کے  یفراہم یسروسز ک یفون یلیاور ٹ ٹی، انٹرن بلیک یکے لئے اپن نیکنندگان کے پاس صارف تیاو رشکا یمنسوخ

 یاقدام بھ ہیکا  سکویاثر پڑا اور پ یہولڈرز پر اس کا منف کیاور سٹ نیمتبادل زرائع نہ ہونے سے صارف یلئے کو ئ

اتٓا ہے۔ ںیکے زمرے م یخلاف ورز یک3 کشنیکے س کٹیا شنیٹیکے غلط استعمال اور کمپ یبالادست  

کنندگان کو  تیہٹانے کے نوٹسز صرف شکا بلیمنصفانہ کہ اس نے ک ریاور غ یازیامت یاقدام اس لئے بھ ہیکا  سکویپ

کے پبلک 2020اص طو رپر اور خ میرج یٹریگولیر شنیکیونیکم یلیبنچ کو ٹ یپ یس یس ںیکئے۔ اس سلسلے م یجار



کے  بیتنص یک بلیفائبر ک کلیلائسنس شدگان اپٓٹ قجس کے مطاب یسے مدد مل کٹویافٓ وے ڈائر ٹیرائ ٹیویاور پرائ

۔ںی)ڈسکوز(کے پولز کا استعمال کر سکتے ہ زیکمپن یاور سپلائ وشنیبیڈسٹر کٹرکیاور ال یلئے حکومت  

نفع  یکس سینافذ شدہ ف یک یافٓ وے کے لئے پبلک اتھارٹ ٹیہے کہ رائ ایگ ایواضح طور پر بتا  یبھ ہی ںیم اس

 یکس ںیم یوصول سیجائے گا اور ف ایل ںیفائدہ نہ یقسم کا تجارت یاور اس سے کس یہو گ ریکے بغ ادیبن ینقصان ک

 سے حیتوج یگرائونڈ ک یفٹیجانب سے س یک سکویپ چبن یس یجائے گا۔س ایک ںیسلوک نہ یازیلائسنس شدگان سے امت

 یتک حادثات22-21سال  کریسے ل 18-17ثابت ہو اکہ سال  ہیسے  یانکوائر یپ یس یہو سکا۔س ںیمطمئن نہ یبھ

جانب  یفراہم کر رہے اور ان ک اتیسہول یہی یافٓ وے ک ٹیرائ یڈسکوز بھ گریاور د یتھ یائٓ یالٹا کم ںیواقعات م

۔یائٓ ںیسامنے نہ یبات کبھ یئکو  یسیسے ا  

 یس یکے لئے س یحوصلہ افزائ یبنانے اور درست سمت ک ینیقینظر ، کمپلائنس کو  شیکے پ تیخاص یک سیک اس

کا  یبحال یافٓ وے ک ٹیدن کے اندر رائ 21کے  یوصول یکے لئے ارٓڈر ک ٹیاورسائبر ن لیاٹیکو ن سکویبنچ نے پ یپ

 یخلاف ورز یارٓڈر ک یپ یس ی۔اور سیگہوں  لاور معقو یازیامت ریشرائط منصفانہ، غ یجس ک اہےیک یارٓڈر جار

 یتک رسائ یکنالوجیٹ نڈیکہ براڈ ب اینے زور د شنیجائے گا۔کم ایپر ساڑھے سات کروڑ کا جرمانہ عائد ک سکویپر پ

 کیسٹ یاور سرکار یکہ تمام نج ایک زینے تجو شنی۔کمںیفوائد اور ثمرات ہوتے ہ یاور سماج یکے بہت سے معاش

بلک تاکہ پ ںیبنائ یسیپال یسیج کیافٓ وے کے لئے ا ٹیاور رائ بیتنص یک یکنالوجیٹ نڈیبرانڈ ب سکویہولڈرز بشمول پ

جاسکے۔ ایکے مقاصد کو حاصل ک یسیپال  
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